transferred was 28 February 2009. The sale was completed, following regulatory approval on 19 June 2009.

The profit on sale comprises:
£m

Proceeds –
Net asset value attributable to equity holders of Company and provision for restructuring costs 134
Goodwill written off (44)

Estimate as announced on 20 February 2009 90
Plus: effect of completion and other adjustments 1

91

Representing:
Profit arising from long-term business operationsnote 11 148
Goodwill written off (44)
Adjustments in respect of restructuring costs borne by non-covered business (13)

91

ii Half year and full year 2008 comparative results
The results for half year and full year 2008 of £(90) million and £(248) million respectively comprise the total result for the sold
business i.e. including operating profit, short-term fluctuations in investment returns and the effect of changes in economic
assumptions and the time value of cost of options and guarantees.

In order to facilitate comparisons of the Group’s retained businesses, the presentation of the EEV basis results has been
adjusted to show separately the result for the sold Taiwan agency business, as explained below:

Half year 2008  £m Full year 2008 £m

As previously As previously
published Adjustment Adjusted published Adjustment Adjusted

APE new business 1,513* (71) 1,442 3,025 (146) 2,879

New business profit 602 (47) 555 1,307 (107) 1,200
In-force profit 795† (46) 749 1,625 11 1,636
Asset management 181 – 181 345 – 345
Other results (148)† 13 (135) (316) – (316)

Operating profit based on longer-term
investment returns 1,430 (80) 1,350 2,961 (96) 2,865

Short-term fluctuations in investment returns (1,949) 81 (1,868) (5,127) 160 (4,967)
Mark to market value movement on core borrowings 171 – 171 656 – 656
Shareholders’ share of actuarial and other gains and

losses on defined benefit pension schemes (98) – (98) (15) 1 (14)
Effect of changes in economic assumptions and

the time value of cost of options and guarantees (189) 89 (100) (581) 183 (398)
Result of sold Taiwan Agency business Included above (90) (90) Included above (248) (248)

Loss before tax (635) – (635) (2,106) – (2,106)

* After including £8 million for the Group’s UK health insurance joint venture operation, PruHealth, to be consistent with the full year 2008 basis
of preparation.

†After adjusting by £14 million for UK general insurance commission as shown separately in these statements.

Notes on the EEV basis results
continued

57

Condensed consolidated income statement

2009 £m 2008 £m

Note Half year Half year Full year

Earned premiums, net of reinsurance 9,518 8,926 18,789
Investment return 3,625 (9,752) (30,202)
Other income 574 453 1,146

Total revenue, net of reinsurance 13,717 (373) (10,267)